
Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 8 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-101 

AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-101 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and ATP GOV LLC (formerly Ace Technology Partners), 575 Lively Blvd, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 (“Contractor” 
or “Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101, April 
1, 2015, through October 31, 2023 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101 is extended through January 31, 2024, at the same prices, terms, 
and conditions. 

This Amendment is effective upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, and shall remain in effect 
through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. ATP GOV LLC (formerly Ace Technology Partners) 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:   

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist  

Date:   

 

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2AD4BC79-E9B7-408C-8CA1-553CB7546FFF

Compliance Manager

Alan McCutcheon

10/6/2023

10/13/2023

10/13/2023



���������	
��������	�
������������	���	�	
���������
��
��������	��	�
����������������������� �������
�!�����
��! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�$!%!&'����

()*+,)*+-�+./�0�-.�+(12.�)(1-*3�(43**)*+-�+./�)+5+67898�-:;1�()*+,)*+-�	�����������
�����
���"
�
���<�$	�����
�=���
	�
�
����
��	
��&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	���>?"
�
�@A=����� B��C#D�EE&�><�������� ���B�������
�����
����A=�EE&=�����E	F����G�F�=�H�I�C��F��D	���
�=�JE�������>?&��
���
��@����?&��
���
�D�����@A����5:*3*(1=�
���"
�
��������&��
���
��	
��
���&��
���
���	���
	<	������! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�!���$!%!&'���=� ��	���=�����=�
����
��K������=������>?&��
���
@A=�
�����F	���&����
���HL�	����
=����	��������M�N���
���"��F	���O�����5:*3*(1=�$	����"
�
��P���&���=��������=��<<�����
���&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	��=��������
�
���������
�
��$	����"
�
��P���&���=���������=�
�����
���	
��
�����������
���
�O�����5:*3*(1=�
���
������<�
���&��
���
�������
���"
�
��
��������
���&��
���
��������	<	�������	�=������
�����
�����
������
��<�
���#<<	����<�"
�
������������
�����
���&��
���
���	����<������Q���
�����������
�
��
���&��
���
��+.5R�-:*3*S.3*R�	
�	���
��������
������
	���
��������
���&��
���
����<������T����B��
�! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�!���$!%!&'����	���Q
������
����
��#�
�������=�����=��
�
����������	���=�
����=���������	
	�����B�	�� �������
�	���<<��
	F�������
�����
��
��
�
���<	������L�	�����	
��
�����������
�	���=���������������	��	���<<��
�
����
�����
���
��Q�	��
	��=������
	��
���&��
���
�	����������=���	���F����������<	��
��HQ���
��������	���������=�
������F	�	�����<�
���&��
���
���
�����
������
	�������
�������Q�����������<<	�������������	��	��<����<����������<<��
��;+�5;-+*11�5:*3*.S=�
������
	�����F���������
�	�� �������
�
�����������Q���
���	�
���	�
�
�����������
��������8/�(UV�-VUWXYZY[\�2]̂_XV̂̀ R�aa6�B���&��
���
������
	<	���
��
�
����������	�
��������>�A���F����Q���
���
�	�� �������
���������<��<�
���&��
���
��������L�	�����������	��������
	����=�������=�������
	���=�������	���������G�T� � ��� "	
��
����� � �� ��	�
���!����B	
��T�� �b�
�T�� �G�T� � �� "	
��
����� � �� ��	�
���!����B	
��T�� �b�
�T�� �
c/�.ddeUV�Yd�1_]_V�2̂YUf̂VgVX_�J��������������	
��$	����"
�
��P���&���=�����������G�T� � �B	
��T� �L�	�	
	���$���
����
�"���	��	�
� �b�
�T�� ��h/�6Yggè̀eYXV̂�Yd�(igeXè_̂]_eYX�#������
�
�����������
�
	F����G�T� � �b�
�T�� ��

jklmnopq�rqstukvt�wjx�yzj{r|{}~���y~yrj�~}�{�~��r�������y�

������������������������������������������ ���������
���������



���������	
��������	�
������������	���	�	
���������
��
��������	��	�
����������������������� �������
�!�����
��! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�$!%!&'����

()*+,)*+-�+./�0�-.�+(12.�)(1-*3�(43**)*+-�+./�)+5+67898�-:;1�()*+,)*+-�	�����������
�����
���"
�
���<�$	�����
�=���
	�
�
����
��	
��&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	���>?"
�
�@A=����� ���B�������
�����
����=�CC&=�����C	D����E�D�=�F�G�H��D��I	���
�=�JC�������>?&��
���
��@����?&��
���
�I�����@A����5:*3*(1=�
���"
�
��������&��
���
��	
��
���&��
���
���	���
	<	������! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�!���$!%!&'���=� ��	���=�����=�
����
��K������=������>?&��
���
@A=�
�����D	���&����
���FL�	����
=����	��������M�N���
���"��D	���O�����5:*3*(1=�
���&��
���
�����������
���	
�������<���� ���B�������
�����
����=�CC&=�
�� B��H#I�CC&=���
�
���
�P������	���
	<	��
	��������������	���������
��O�����5:*3*(1=�$	����"
�
��Q���&���=��������=��<<�����
���&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	��=��������
�
���������
�
��$	����"
�
��Q���&���=���������=�
�����
���	
��
�����������
���
�O�����5:*3*(1=�
���
������<�
���&��
���
�������
���"
�
��
��������
���&��
���
��������	<	�������	�=������
�����
�����
������
��<�
���#<<	����<�"
�
������������
�����
���&��
���
���	����<������P���
�����������
�
��
���&��
���
��+.5R�-:*3*S.3*R�	
�	���
��������
������
	���
��������
���&��
���
����<������T����B���&��
���
�I��������������
���	
�������<���� ���B�������
�����
����=�CC&=�
�� B��H#I�CC&�� �����<�������
��
���&��
���
�I���������? ���B�������
�����
����=�CC&=@�	������������	
��? B��H#I�CC&�@�B�	�� �������
�	���<<��
	D�������
�����
��
��
�
���<	������L�	�����	
��
�����������
�	���=���������������	��	���<<��
�
����
�����
���
��P�	��
	��=������
	��
���&��
���
�	����������=���	���D����������<	��
��FP���
��������	���������=�
������D	�	�����<�
���&��
���
���
�����
������
	�������
�������P�����������<<	�������������	��	��<����<����������<<��
��;+�5;-+*11�5:*3*.S=�
������
	�����D���������
�	�� �������
�
�����������P���
���	�
���	�
�
�����������
��������8/�(UV�-VUWXYZY[\�2]̂_XV̂ R̀�aa6�B���&��
���
������
	<	���
��
�
����������	�
��������>�A���D����P���
���
�	�� �������
���������<��<�
���&��
���
��������L�	�����������	��������
	����=�������=�������
	���=�������	���������E�T� � ��� "	
��
����� � �� ��	�
���!����B	
��T�� �b�
�T�� �E�T� � �� "	
��
����� � �� ��	�
���!����B	
��T�� �b�
�T�� �
c/�.ddeUV�Yd�1_]_V�2̂YUf̂VgVX_�J��������������	
��$	����"
�
��Q���&���=�����������E�T� � �B	
��T� �L�	�	
	���$���
����
�"���	��	�
� �b�
�T�� ��h/�6Yggè̀eYXV̂�Yd�(igeXè_̂]_eYX�#������
�
�����������
�
	D����E�T� � �b�
�T�� ��

jklmnopq�rqstukvt�wjx�yrz{|}~�����j�z��r��r�r�{��yy����r�r

����������������������������������� ����������¡����¢��£�������������
��������
��������



���������	
��������	�
������������	���	�	
���������
��
��������	��	�
����������������������� �������
�!�����
��! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�$!%!&'����

()*+,)*+-�+./�0�-.�+(12.�)(1-*3�(43**)*+-�+./�)+5+67898�-:;1�()*+,)*+-�	�����������
�����
���"
�
���<�$	�����
�=���
	�
�
����
��	
��&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	���>?@ABACDEF�BGH� ���I�������
�����
����=�JJ&=�����J	K����L�K�=�M�N�O��K��P	���
�=�QJ�������>?RSGATBUASTD�ST�?RSGATBUA�VCGHSTDEW���5:*3*(1=�
���"
�
��������&��
���
��	
��
���&��
���
���	���
	<	������! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�!���$!%!&'���=� ��	���=�����=�
����
��X����������=������>?RSGATBUADEF�AS�YTSZ[HC�RS\Y]ACT�̂_][Y\CGAF�̀CT[YaCTBbc�d�eCbBACH�@CTZ[UCcf�BGH�5:*3*(1=�$	����"
�
��g���&���=��������=��<<�����
���&���	��	������<� ��	�	�
��
	��=��������
�
���������
�
��$	����"
�
��g���&���=���������=�
�����
���	
��
�����������
���
�h�����5:*3*(1=�
���
������<�
���&��
���
�������
���"
�
��
��������
���&��
���
��������	<	�������	�=������
�����
�����
������
��<�
���#<<	����<�"
�
������������
�����
���&��
���
���	����<������i���
�����������
�
��
���&��
���
��+.5j�-:*3*k.3*j�	
�	���
��������
������
	���
��������
���&��
���
����<������l���I��
�! "�#�$��
��� 
������
�!���$!%!&'����	���i
������
����
��m������=�����=��
�
����������	���=�
����=��������	
	����I�	�� �������
�	���<<��
	K�������
�����
��
��
�
���<	������n�	�����	
��
�����������
�	���=���������������	��	���<<��
�
����
�����
���
��i�	��
	��=������
	��
���&��
���
�	����������=���	���K����������<	��
��Mi���
��������	���������=�
������K	�	�����<�
���&��
���
���
�����
������
	�������
�������i�����������<<	�������������	��	��<����<����������<<��
��;+�5;-+*11�5:*3*.k=�
������
	�����K���������
�	�� �������
�
�����������i���
���	�
���	�
�
�����������
��������8/(op�-poqrstsuv�2wxyrpxzj�{{6I���&��
���
������
	<	���
��
�
����������	�
��������|�}���K��i���
���
�	�� �������
���������<��<�
���&��
���
�������n�	�����������	��������
	����=�������=�������
	���=������	�������L�l� "	
��
������	�
���!����I	
��l�~�
�l�L�l� "	
��
������	�
���!����I	
��l�~�
�l�
�/.���op�s��1ywyp�2xso�xp�pryQ��������������	
��$	����"
�
��g���&���=���������L�l�I	
��l� �n�	�	
	���$���
����
�"���	��	�
�~�
�l���/6s���zz�srpx�s��(���r�zyxwy�sr#������
�
�����������
�
	K��L�l�~�
�l�

����������������������������������������������������� ����

¡¢£¢¤£¢¥¢¢¦§̈©ª«¬�­®̄ °ª±²³́ ¢£¢µ£¢¥¢¶
¢£¢µ£¢¥¢¶



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 4 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-101 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-101

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Ace Technology Partners, LLC, 575 Lively Blvd, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007 (“Contractor” or “Contract 
Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2022 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101 is extended through February 28, 2023, at the same prices, terms,
and conditions.

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2022, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby.

1. Ace Technology Partners, LLC
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or
ordinances.

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name

Title: 

Date: 

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name 

Title: 

Date: 

2. Office of State Procurement
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3.

By:  

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist 

Date:  

3. Commissioner of Administration
Or delegated representative.

By: 

Date: 



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 3 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-101 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-101

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
Ace Technology Partners, LLC, 575 Lively Blvd, Elk Grove Village, IL 60007

 

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101, April 
 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-101 is extended through July 31, 2022, at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2021, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Ace Technology Partners, LLC 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
Signature 

  
Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
Signature 

  
Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   














































































	7
	6
	5
	MNWNC-101
	MNWNC-101 - Amendment 1
	MNWNC-101 - Amendment 2
	MNWNC-101 - Master Agreement




